2 speecial meeting of the City Council wes held at £:30
oteloek P, M., Friday, July 19, 1940, in the Council Cheamber, City Hall,
written notice having been sent to all members of the Council as reguired
by law. Mayor Douglas presided and the following Council hembers were
present: HLlbea, Baxter, Britt, Hovis, Hudson, Huntley, Little, Nance,
Sides, Werd and Wilkinson.

Absent: None.

o e D T B G

BETTITTOTIS AT NG
UMD AUV

On motion of Councilman Baxbter, seconded by Councilman
Tittle, the minutes of the meeting of July 10th. were approved as read.

TG TETVE AT "Tf“'"',"ﬁ’*"?"‘--'f"f"“?"\ T TY A Y
BESCIUTION TPRESTITED BY D.AV.

A resolution was presented by the Disabled American
Veterans of the World Wer, asking that Chief E. J. Nolan be continued in

the office of Chief of Poliee of the City. This resolution set forth that

Chief Nolan had proven a capable and splendid leader and executive, fully
qualified by edperience,; age, dignity and honesty of character; also that
crime and disorder has been greatly reduced by the increased efficiency
under his leadership.

This vesolution was presented by Mr.Dixon, of the D@A$V»g§

who stated that this organization was not interested in the office of

Commissioner of Police but only in that of the Chief of Police, Mr. Nolan,

who is a member of that organization.

No sction was: taken on this resolution.
REMOVAL OF TRASH TROL MEWLY ERECTED (R REPAIRED BUILDINGS.

The City Memager reported.that it has been called to his
attention that in a great many instences contractors fail to haul away
trash after completion of new houses, oOT remodeling of o¢ld ones, which

works a hardship on the Sanitary Department in having to haul this trash
awaye.

Counecilmen Baxter made a motion that property owmers

and contractors be reguired to have their own debris removed from premises

and streets after building new buildings or remodeling old ones, and not
leave for the City to remove. This motion seconded by Councilman Hudson
and unanimously carried.

5

e PPy - ‘T‘V"‘ ONCTT TNERT E e "‘"A;'"’“ A - R T]’T\T'\\w?‘fﬁ
SR TTEISTON AVONDALE AVENUE.

&

Vv, Armstrong reported request from Mrs. W. To Rowland
for the extension of an 8" sanitary sewer from Avondale Avenue to
Sunset Drive, Windsor Avenue and Poindexter Avenue, a distance of 1572
feet, to serve four houses already erected and three houses proposed, at
an estimated cost of $1,357.00. He stated that Mrs. Rowland has posted

249




250

check for $557.90 to cover the difference between the amount allowed by the
City for each house, or $800.00 for the four houses already erected, with
the agreement that this amount will be refunded to her when three additional
houses are erected, ’

on motion of Councilman Sides, seconded by Councilmen Hudson,
this extension was authorized and the Mayor and Clerk authorized to sign
the contract with Mrs. Rowland on the above basis.

m TR S A TR
e Av,i‘j Lotdd 4V

On motion of Councilmen Wilkinson, seconded by Councilman
Britt, authority was given for the extension of =2 sanitary sewer to be laid
from Torner Avenue to a point 175 feet west of Lime Avenue, or a distance
of 1120 feet, to serve five houses already in this area, when sufficient
additional houses are built to cover the estimated cost of this work, which
is $1,399.20. These houses will be erected on Cox Avenue, by Mr. H. S.
Strawn , of Gary, Indiana, who made the request for this extension.

CEUTETY SO SEET R ONTTRITY DA ATy 1Y T TR
ST O WILMCUNT RCAD W ; D

VOQF DERO

On motion of Councilmen Hudson, seconded by Councilman
Wilkinson and carried, the John Croslend Company is to be refunded the amount
of $1,062.50 deposited by them on September 6, 1939; to cover cost of :

laying water main in.Wilmount Road, with the understanding that this would
be returned when and if the revenue from same for cne year period egualed
5% of the cost of this worke The guperintendent of the Water Department
reported that the revenue for the nine-months pericd ending on June 12, 1940,

* was within $12.30 of the guarantee for ons year and thet the John Crosland

Company mads a cash payment of this amount. By doing so the Company earned
the refund of their deposit at once, whereupon, the above motion was made
and unanimously carried.

TOOTTT  OFTI ATURIOY ITHYY I
Tadins 1o

Councilman Hudson moved that the delinguent 1939 City taxes
be advertised in the same memner es has formerly been done. . This motion
seconded by Councilman Wilkinson and unanimously carried.

T AT
Ao A LSGAl

The appropriation Budget for the fiscal year 1940-1941 was
presented as follows: '

HOLLY



WHEREAS, the following eppropriation budget has been prepared
and submitted to the Mayor and City Council of the ity of Charlotte and
has been congidered and studied by the Mayor and each of the Councilmen,
the City Maneger and the Municipal Accountant; and

7 WHEREAS, the law requires that this appropriation budget be
adopted by the governing body of the City of Charlotte not later than the
fourth Monday in July.

NOW, THERFFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the
City of Charlotte, pursuant to a special meeting cf the City Council held
in the Council Chamber, at 4:30 o'*clock P. M., on the 19th day of July,
1940, said meeting held pursuant to proper notice to each member of the
Council: :

Section 1. That there is hereby set aside and aporopriated
from the funds on hand and current revenues received and to be received
during the fiscal year 1940-1941, for the maintenance and operation of the
general government of the City of Charlotte, and its various sub-divisions
or departments, and for the payment of its bonded indebtedness, the
following smounts of money, and the payment of sald sums are hereby
authorized for the items herein set oubs

CITY OF CHARLOTTE
BUDGET APPROFRIATIONS
Tuiy 1, 1940~ JUNE 331941

. EXCENDITURES BIDGET
TPURPOSE FUND 1938-1939 1939-1940 1940=1941
OPERATING & MATINTENANCTE
General Fuand 1,140,010.83 1,182,065.71 1,201,693.65
Vater & Sewer Fund 299,189,796 BT ,779.63 522,258,435
Total Operating & Maint-
snance 1,4%9,200.59 1,439,845.54 1,523,952.08
CAPITAL OUTLAY
(teperal Fund 95,310,40 58,030,350 72,920.24
Water & Sewer Fund 38,489,09 29,992.85 24,860,00
Total Cepital Outlay 133,799.49 88,023.15 97,780.24
TERT SERVICH
Municipal Debt Service
Fand 407 616,33 411,590,118 464,061.72
Water & Sewer Debt
Service Tund 357,296,119 383,607, 66 407 ,526.15
Total Debt Service 744,912,582 795,247 ,84 B71,587.87

TOTAL 2,517,912.60 2,323,116.33  2,493,320.19




bed @) ok

CITY OF CHARLCTTE
BUDGET REQUIRE-
MENTS
JUIY 1, 1940- JUNE 30,1941

REVENUES REALIZED BUDCET
FUND 1938-1939 - 1939=-1940 1940-1941
REVENUES
ﬁ@nezal Fund 1,194,811.90 1,215,136.73 1,274,593.89
Wlater & Sewer Fund 339,886,924 260,837.44 347,118,432
Total 1,524,428.84 1,575,974,17 1,621,712.32
Manicipal Debt
Service Fund 396,370,112 425,133,06 464 ,081..72
Water & Sewer Debt
Service Fund 336,488,558 388,607.32 407 ,586,15
Total 730 ,858.64 813,740,.38 871,587.87
Total Revenues 2,265,357,48 2,389,714.55 2,493,300.19
SATE OF CAPITAL ASSELS
General Fund 1,784.20 1,776,869 20.00
Water & Sewer Tund 31.87 5.00 ~C=
Total Sele of Capital =
Assets ' 1,816,07 1,781,869 20.00
TOTAL 2. 267,172,558 2,391,496.24 2,49% 220,19

Toon motion of Councilman Sides, seconded by Councilwman Hudson
and carried, the foregoing ordinance, together with the budget as submitted
by the NMmlclpal Accountant, was réad and oaSQeg upon its first reading.
the votes cast upon its first reading were as follows:

Councilman Albea : AVE
Councilman Baxter AYE
Councilman Britd AYE
Councilmen Hovis, AYE
Councilmen Hudsom AYE
Councilman Funtley tAYER
Councilman Little AYE
Councilman Nance AYE
Councilman Sides AYE
Councilman Werd AYE
Councilman Wilkinson AYE




. ¥pon motion of Councilman Sides, ssconded by Councilmsn Hudson
and carried, the rules were suspended and the foregoing ordinance and

budget as submitied by the Municipal Accountant was read and passed upon its

second reading. The votes cast upon its second reading were as follows:

GCouncidman Albes AYE
Counecilman Baxter AYE
gouncibman Britt AYE
ouncilman Hovis AYR
Gouncilman Hudson AYE
Councilman Hurtley AYE
Councilman Little A
Councilman Nance AYE
Councilman Sides AVE
Councilman Ward AYE
Councilman Wilkinson AVE

Upon motion of Councilmen Sides, seconded by Councilman Hudson
and carried, the rules were suspended and the foregoing ordinance and
budget as submitted by the Municipal Accountant was read and passed upon
its third and final reading, and the Mayor declared it passed and an
ordinsnce of the City of Charlotte. The votes sast upon its third and
final reading were as follows:

Councilman Albea AYR
Eouncilmsn Baxter ENEN
.Councilman Britt AYE
Councilman Hovid AYE
Councilman Hudson =R X
Councilman Huntley AYE
Councilman Nance AYE
Councilman Sides AVE
Councilman Ward AYE
Councilman Wilkinson AYE
Councilmen Little AYE

Upon the foregoing recorded vote the ordinance was duly .
adopted and declared to be the budget ordinance of the City of Charlotte
for the fiscal year 1940-1941.

Ty RATE ORDIITANCE.

Ah ordinance fixing the Tax Rate for the fiscal year 1940-1941
was then read by the City lanager, as follows:

; BE IT OBDAINED by the City Couneil of the City of Charlotte in
special session, this the 19%h day of July 1940:

Section 1. That for the purpose of defraying the general
expenses of the City of Charlotte for the fiseal vear 1940-1941; fbr the
paying of interest accrued or to accrue; the retirement of maturing
bonds, additions to the sinking funds; for the partial operation of school
for the Charlotte Park and Recreation Commission, and Industrial Home,
there is hereby levied upon 2ll real and personal property located within
the limits of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, the following rates

of taxation:




254

+0036 on the One Hundred Dollars valuation of real and personal property.

{a) For general govermment purposes 8288 on the (ne
Hundred Dallars veluation of real and personal property and a tax on polls
of $1.00 each.

{b) For the payment of interest, the retirement of maturing
bonds and additions to sinking funds of the general government debt and
street bonds ,2810 on the One Hundred Dollars valustion of real and
personal property. §

{e) For the payment of interest, the retirement of maturing
bonds and additions to sinking funds on sewerage bonds .0469 on the One
Hundred Dollars valuation of real =nd personal property, end O3 per
lineal foot frontage of real estate of sach respective owner having
sewerage lines in front of the said property or which is being served by
the City sewerage,

{4} For the payment of interest, the retirement of maturing
bonds, and additions %o sinking funds., om school bonds 0497 on the One
~Hundred Dollars valuation of real and personal propertys

{e) For the partial operation of schools .25 on the One
Hundred Dollars wvaluation of real and personal property.

{£f) For the use o6f the Charlotté Park and Recreation Cormiss-
ion .02 on the One Hundred Dollars valuation o¢f real and personal property..

{g) For the upkeep and maintenance of the Industrial Home

Seetion 2., The City Tax Collector, or Collector of Revenue
of the City of Charlotte is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to
proceed to collect taxes levied upon all real and personal property located
within the City of Charlotte, based upon the foregoing rates; provided that
on all %axes paid there shall be added interest at the rate allowed by
laws

Section 3. The City Treasurer is hereby authorized, empowered
and direeted to apportion the funds coming into his hands from taxes
follected Tor the fiseal veer 1940=-k841, according to the rates and classi-
fications Ffixed in Section 1 hereof.

Seetion 4. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in
conflict herewith ars hereby repealed.

Jeection 5. This ordinance shall become effective immediately
upon its edoption and shall be published one time in The Charlotte News.

Upon motion of Councilman Hovis, seeconded by Councilman
Baxter, the foregoing ordinance was placed upon its Tirst reading and
unanimously adopted.

The rules were suspended and the ordinance was immediately
placed upon its second and third readings, and unanimously adopted, and
declared to be an ordinemce of the City of Charlotte, effective as above
providsed,

Ratified this +the 19th day of July 1940, TPublished in The
Charlotte News July 22, 1940,

1

HOL'LY



‘ llanager, to make an investigation and report back to the Council and

N - ~ I
July 19, 1940
Fage 255

£ :
CIPTRDTIOINTY T ATTIR LT Ao SUTUSTT SYILTTITY STTOSTINYTT v TSI N AT P
STRIAT IAME CHANGED -~ WEST THIRD STREET TO Wi STBROCK. DRIVRE.

On motion of Councilman Ward, seconded by Couneilman Hﬂntléy,
that portion of West Third Street from Cedar Street to Wesley Heights,
was changed to Westbrook Jrive.

-y VORI DDUT AT ST TN TR R T e
OFFICE OF COIasTONm: CF POLICE ABCLISHEED.

) Councilman Hovis made a motion that the office of
Commissioner of Police of the City of Charlotte be abolished as of August 1,
1940, Motion seconded by Councilman Huntley.,

. Councilman Sides opposed the abolishing of this office
and made a substitute motion that the matter be tabled and not voted on at
this meeting, which motion was seconded by Councilman Hudson.

A lengthy discussion Tollowgd, Councilmen Fudson poeinting
out that the Police Department under the Commissioner had showed a saving.
over the prior year of $3,000.00, in addition to the salary of the Commiss-
ioner, which he thought showed that the Commissioner had operated the
Department in an efficient manner.

Councilman Baxter opposed the office from the standpoint
of an unnecessary govermmental expense. Councilman Wilkinson also strongly |
stood for the ‘abolishing of the office. |

Mayor Douglas suggested that the Council permit him to
appoint a comittee to study the matter for one or two weeks and bring
baek to the Council, when definite action can be taken.

Councilman Hovis outlined the plan of selecting a man
within the Department as Chief end then having the Federal Bureau of
Investigation assist in setting up the structural pert of the Department;
also of having the man selected as the Department head to attend the F.B.I.
training school,

- Councilmen Nance suggssted that the Mayor appoint a
comittee of five men from the Council, bogether with the Mayor and City

Councilman-Sides accepted this suggestion as a2 part of his substitute motion.

A vote was then taken on the substitute motion, w hich
failed to carry on a five to six vote. Those voling aye were Councilmen
Sides, Nance, Little, Hudson and Britt.

. The original motion was then voted on and carried on a
six to five vote, Councilmen Albea, Baxter, Ward, Huntley, Hovis.and
Wilkinson voted in the affirmative. The office of Commissioner of Police
of the City of Charlotte was thereby declared abolishéd,.

T TR
Lid Oljif_‘..l,.‘.,t;ﬂ.u Te

%

On motion of Councilman Baxter, the meeting then adjourned.

259

‘ (:;)/ZVA[/ 7/?¥ 5f3y7?(<;ZA4444JL_

City Clerk ,)






